[***], by its undersigned representatives;

have agreed to what is contained in the following clauses:

FIRST
NATURE, AMOUNT AND PURPOSE

The CREDITOR hereby opens a credit line to the CLIENT, divided into 4 (four) Sub-credits:

I  -              Sub-credit "A": in the amount of R$ 140,000,000.00 (one hundred and forty million Reais), to the account of its ordinary resources,
which are composed, among other sources, of the resources of the Worker Support Fund – FAT and the resources originating from FAT -
Special Deposits, respecting, as to its allocation, the legislation applicable to each of the aforementioned sources, subject to the provisions of
[***];

II  - Sub-credit "B": in the amount of R$ 60,000,000.00 (sixty million Reais), equivalent to US$ 10,768,706.14 (ten million, seven hundred and
sixty-eight thousand, seven hundred and six US dollars and fourteen cents), considering the exchange rate, for sale, of the US dollar, disclosed
by the Central Bank of Brazil for the base date of September 13 (thirteen), 2024, to be provided with funds raised by the BNDES System in
foreign currency, [***];

III  - Sub-credit “C": in the amount of R$ 210,000,000.00 (two hundred and ten million Reais), to the account of its ordinary resources, which
are composed, among other sources,of the resources of the Worker Support Fund – FAT and the resources originating from FAT - Special
Deposits, respecting, as to its allocation, the legislation applicable to each of the aforementioned sources, [***];

- Sub-credit "D": in the amount of R$ 90,000,000.00 (ninety million Reais), equivalent to US$ 16,153,059.21 (sixteen million, one hundred and
fifty-three thousand and fifty-nine US dollars and twenty-one cents), considering the exchange rate, for sale, of the US dollar, disclosed by the
Central Bank of Brazil for the base date of September 13 (thirteen), 2024, to be provided with funds raised by the BNDES System in foreign
currency, [***];